M P  9 9 W 0 0 0 0 2 4 1
M I T R E  P R O D U C T
Reconstruction of Acoustic Collection
Missions Against Three Cruise Missiles
October 1999
Daniel J. Lowen
Sponsor: ASTO Contract No.: DAAB07-99-C-C201
Dept. No.: W097 Project No.: 0700V190-AA

4 16 33.2622 -119.6644 -1000
5 99 33.3822 -119.5664 0
Type Designation
1 LOFAR buoy
2 DIFAR buoy
3 Modified LOFAR buoy
4
5
Bathythermograph buoy
Radar Contact
B-1
Appendix B
MA-31 Sonobuoy Positions
The following table contains information on the location of the sonobuoy collection
pattern deployed Northwest of San Nicolas Island between 1956Z and 2009Z, on 14 August
1996 (GMT), to collect acoustic data from the over-flight of the MA-31 missile.
Latitude and longitude are listed in decimal degrees, North and East positive, and depth
in feet below the water’s surface.  Buoy type corresponds to the designations in the legend.
Table B-1.  MA-31 Sonobuoy Positions
Type Buoy RF Latitude Longitude Depth
2 32 33.3061111 -120.27056 -90
2 33 33.2933333 -120.265 -90
2 34 33.2763889 -120.26333 -90
1 2 33.2608333 -120.25972 -60
1 9 33.2444444 -120.25667 -60
1 10 33.2286111 -120.25222 -60
2 35 33.2286111 -120.25222 -90
2 36 33.2116667 -120.24833 -90
2 37 33.1936111 -120.24472 -90
1 15 33.2247222 -120.24222 -60
1 16 33.2408333 -120.24639 -60
1 20 33.2569444 -120.25028 -60
1 21 33.2733333 -120.25333 -60
2 38 33.3113889 -120.25222 -90
2 39 33.2952778 -120.24806 -90
2 40 33.2791667 -120.24389 -90
1 27 33.2633333 -120.24056 -60
1 22 33.2472222 -120.23667 -60
B-2
Type Buoy RF Latitude Longitude Depth
1 23 33.2311111 -120.2325 -60
2 41 33.2138889 -120.22667 -90
2 42 33.1980556 -120.22583 -90
2 43 33.1822222 -120.22028 -90
Type Designation
1 LOFAR buoy
2 DIFAR buoy
3 Modified LOFAR buoy
4
5
Bathythermograph buoy
Radar Contact
C-1
Appendix C
SETT-8A Sonobuoy Positions
The following table contains information on the location of the sonobuoy collection
pattern deployed Southwest of San Nicolas Island between 1613Z and 1703Z, on 17 June
1997 (GMT), to collect acoustic data from the overflight of the SETT-8A missile.
Latitude and longitude are listed in decimal degrees, North and East positive, and depth
in feet below the water’s surface.  Buoy type corresponds to the designations in the legend.
Table C-1.  SETT-8A Sonobuoy Positions
Type Buoy RF Latitude Longitude Depth
3 27 33.1151 -119.6489 0
2 77 33.1083 -119.6956 -90
1 22 33.104 -119.6875 -400
2 78 33.0993 -119.6787 -400
1 20 33.0966 -119.6708 -400
2 79 33.0924 -119.6622 -90
1 16 33.0887 -119.6529 -400
2 80 33.0843 -119.645 -90
1 13 33.0889 -119.6358 -400
2 81 33.0928 -119.6439 -90
2 82 33.0972 -119.6518 -400
2 83 33.1016 -119.6602 -90
2 84 33.1053 -119.6689 -400
2 85 33.1098 -119.6769 -90
2 86 33.1151 -119.6852 -400
1 30 33.1182 -119.6946 -60
2 87 33.1228 -119.6842 -400
1 28 33.1178 -119.6766 -60
C-2
Type Buoy RF Latitude Longitude Depth
2 88 33.1136 -119.6676 -400
3 14 33.1102 -119.6591 0
1 23 33.1102 -119.6591 -60
2 89 33.1064 -119.6503 -400
1 24 33.1026 -119.6419 -60
2 90 33.0981 -119.634 -400
1 8 33.1028 -119.6258 -60
2 91 33.1067 -119.6334 -400
2 92 33.1105 -119.6423 -90
1 21 33.1144 -119.6502 -400
3 7 33.1184 -119.659 0
1 17 33.1184 -119.659 -60
2 93 33.1231 -119.6673 -400
2 94 33.1271 -119.6759 -90
1 15 33.1314 -119.6843 -400
2 95 33.1362 -119.6753 -400
2 96 33.1325 -119.6675 -400
3 6 33.1281 -119.6592 0
1 11 33.1281 -119.6592 -60
3 3 33.1242 -119.6504 0
2 97 33.1242 -119.6504 -400
1 10 33.1198 -119.6419 -400
2 98 33.1152 -119.6333 -400
2 99 33.1112 -119.6258 -90
C-3
Type Designation
1 LOFAR buoy
2 DIFAR buoy
3 Modified LOFAR buoy
4
5